#### Bill No. 13 of 1949.

#### A BILL TO AMEND THE OLD AGE PENSIONS (SUPPLEMENTARY ALLOWANCES) ACT

#### NOTE.

This Bill amends The Old Age Pensions (Supplementary Allowances) Act, being chapter 270 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1942.

Section 3 and section 4a are each amended by striking out the word "seven" and substituting the word "ten". The effect of these amendments is to enable the pension authority to increase the supplementary allowances payable to old age and blind pensioners from seven dollars to ten dollars per month.

Section 5 and section 7 are each amended by striking out the reference to the Provincial Treasurer and substituting a reference to the Minister of Public Welfare. The administration of old age pensions is now under the Minister of Public Welfare and that Minister should execute any agreements in connection with old age pensions entered into under section 5 or section 7 of the Act.

> KENNETH A. MCKENZIE, Acting Legislative Counsel.

(This note does not form any part of the Bill but is offered in explanation of its provisions.)

## BILL

#### No. 13 of 1949.

# An Act to amend The Old Age Pensions (Supplementary Allowances) Act.

#### (Assented to , 1949.)

**H**IS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

**1.** The Old Age Pensions (Supplementary Allowances) Act, being chapter 270 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1942, is hereby amended as to section 3 by striking out the word "seven", where the same occurs therein, and by substituting the word "ten".

**2.** The said Act is further amended as to section 4a by striking out the word "seven", where the same occurs therein, and by substituting the word "ten".

**3.** The said Act is further amended as to section 5 by striking out the words "Provincial Treasurer", where the same occur therein, and by substituting the words "Minister of Public Welfare".

4. The said Act is further amended as to section 7 by striking out the words "Provincial Treasurer", where the same occur therein, and by substituting the words "Minister of Public Welfare".

5. This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

No. 13

\_

FIRST SESSION

-----

\_

### **ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE**

13 GEORGE VI

1949

## BILL

An Act to amend The Old Age Pensions (Supplementary Allowances) Act.

Received and read the
First time
Second time
Third time

HON. DR. CROSS.